
STATEOF 
DELAWARE 

1N RE: DAVE BROWN ) 
) Case No.: 1910 

BEFORE THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION OF 

EMT LD. NO.: 210778 ) 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

A written Complaint has been filed with the Delaware State Fire Pre ntion Commission 

("Commission'') alleging that Dave Brown ("Respondent"), an emergency jmedicaI technician 

("EMT,,) in the State of Delaware, has engaged in conduct which con#tutes grounds for 

discipline under 16 Del. C. Ch. 67 and the Delaware State Fire Prevention Re~ations. 

Respondent and the State enter into this Consent Agreement an1 submit it to the 

Commission for review and approval as a means of resolving the pen+.g administrative 
I 

prosecution against Respondent pursuant to 16 Del. C. Ch. 67 and 29 Del. C. Ch. 101. 

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT: 

1. Respondent is a resident of Newarlc, Delaware and is c:ertili4, as an emergency 
! 

medical technician ("EMT") in Delaware pursuant to the provisions of 16 DeL !C. ch. 67. 

2. At all times relevant, Respondent worked for St. Francis Hespital Emergency
i 

Medical Services ("St. Francis") as an EMT. St. Francis EMS has offices located in Wilmington, 

Delaware and Dover, Delaware. 
I 

3. On April 24, 2019, Respondent made sexually explicit remarlp to a co-worker, 
1 

J.K. while working at the Wilmington St Francis office. On that same date, R4spondent touched 

J.K.. in a sexual manner despite J.K. telling him not to do so. 

4 .. On Jwe 27, 2019, Respondent was arrested for and charged ~th one count of 
I 

Sexual Harassment in violatiQD. of 11 Del. C. § 763 (misdemeanor) and three c1unts ofOffensive 

touching in violation of 11 Del. C. § 601 (misdemeanor) in court case number 1 06013511. 



S. Respondent pled guilty to one count of Sexual Harassment on October 24, 2019 

and entered into a diversion program. He was sentenced to pay a fine anJ complete a sexual 

harassment class. I 
6. Respondent has violated Part 710, Section 14.4.1.6 of the Il)elaware State Fire 

i 

I 
Prevention Regulations in that he has engaged in unprofessional conduct. I 

I 

7. Respondent hereby admits that the allegations set forth in p~graphs one (1) 

through six (6) above are true and correct. 

8. Respondent and the State agree to resolve the matter as follow~: 
I 

a. Respondent's certification will be placed on probation !for a period of one 

(1) year :from the date of the Commission's acceptanpe of this Consent 

Agreement with zero tolerance for any further allqgations of sexual 

misconduct or harassment; 

b. If Respondent fails to abide by the terms of the Cons~nt Agreement, his 

probationary tenn shall convert to a suspension for the ~alance ofthe term 
I 

without notice or further hearing; 

c. Should Respondent's certification be converted to a stjspension pursuant 
I 

to subparagraph (b ), such suspension shall not lift ,.til '811d UDless he 
I 

petitions the Fire Commission for a hearing to lift the suspension and the 

Commission determines that it is appropriate and in the public interest to 
I 

lift the suspension on his certification. 

9. The parties to this Consent Agreement are the State ofDelaware land Respondent. 

10. The parties agree and acknowledge that nothing contained in this Consent 

Agreement shall affect any rights or interests of any person not a party to this Consent 
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Agreement. 

11. Respondent acknowledges that he is waiving his rights uhder the State Fire 

I 
I 

i 
Prevention Regulations and 29 Del. C. Ch. IO1 to a hearing before the! Board prior to the 

imposition ofdisciplinary sanctions. 

12. Respondent acknowledges that he has carefully read and unde stands this Consent 
I 

Agreement, and is entering into this Consent Agreement freely, knowingly, ~luntarily, and after 

having received or having been afforded the opportunity to receive the advicelofcounsel. 

13. Respondent acknowledges that this Consent Agreement is a public record within 

the meaning of 29 Del. C. § l0002 and will be available for public insJiectfon and copying as 

provided for by 29 Del. C. § 10003. 1 

14. The parties acknowledge and agree that this Consent A~ent is subject to 

approval by the Commission. 
I 

15. The parties acknowledge and agree that if the Commission d~ not accept this 
' 

Consent Agreement, it shall have no force or effect, except as follows: 

a. Neither Respondent, nor anyone on his behalf, will in ~Y way or in any 

forum challenge the ability of the Commission or any ·of its members to 

conduct an evidentiary hearing relating to the allegatipns in the subject 

Complaint; 

b. The Consent Agreement, or conduct or statements made in negotiating the 

Consent Agreement, will be inadmissible at any admin:is1rative, civil or 

criminal legal proceeding; and 
i 

c. No provision contained in the Consent Agreement shall Fonstitute or have 
I 

the effect of an admission by the Respondent as to any · ct alleged in the 
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Complaint in this matter or in this Consent Agreement. 
I 

16. If the Commission accepts the Consent Agreement and entet it as an Order, the 

Consent Agreement shall be admissible as evidence at any future pro?eedings before the 

!
Commission. i 

17. The parties acknowledge and agree that this Consent Agre~ent, along with any 

exhibits, addendums, or amendments hereto, encompasses the entire agreement ofthe parties and 
I 

supersedes all previous understandings and agreements between the partir, whether oral or 

written. There are no other terms, obligations, covenants, representatipns, statements or 
I 

' conditions, or otherwise, of any kind whatsoever concenrlng this agreement ! 

18. This Consent Agreement shall be effective upon acceptance ly the Commission 

and entry ofthe Commission's Order. 

i 

Zoe Plerhoples (ID S415) 
1

Respondent Deputy Attorney General 
Department ofJustice ! 

Dated: _;x...Bf._,~....;i.{_.t._o__Ga,.O...;;;........:.-----Dated:_~/___{7_/~-Cl~---

' 
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BEFORE THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF 
DELAWARE 

IN RE: DAVE BROWN ) 
) Case No.: 1910 

EMT I.D. NO.: 210778 ) 

ORDER 

WHEREAS, the Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission has reviewed this matter 

and hereby approves the Consent Agreement of the parties, and enters it now as an Order of the 

Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission; 

!TIS SO ORDERED this 100 day of.~ 1 /yJ,_ 

RE~~~tro~~ 
L~ 

~~ iclwdPerillo Joseph ~ eiS~ 

Alan Robinson, Jr., Vi~ Chairman 

William C. Kelly 

W. (Bill) Betts, Jr. 




